Minnesota law.
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ABSTRACTS,— Pro-
of rotes, bow made out, . . . . 153, 288
form of, - - - - - - - 2 9 1

ACTIONS—
against corporations for taxes, how commenced, - 28
coals of, against county officers by whom paid, * - -34
against Aut'iwr. by whom and in wlmt nume commenced, 53
brought against Treasurer by Auditor. - - 70
may be brought against overseers of highway a, - - 81, 87
against persons refusing to nay road tax, - - 84
against County Attorney, - 96
may be brought against co-partners, - 105
for or against town, how commenced, - - - 114
against constables, - - - - - - 120
f o r trespass, . . . . . . 1 2 7
against county, how commenced, . . . . 132
for or against county. »*>w prosecuted, - . - 133
between counties, how conducted, - 133
i n what name brought. . . . . . 1 3 3
may be prosecuted be ford Justice of the Peace, - - 133
process upon whom served, - - < - - 133
for violation of election law, - - - . 169
costs i n civil, abolished . . . . . 244
coats in civil, allowed, when sanctioned by Statutes, * 944

ACCOUNTS,—-
for newspapers, by whom audited and settled, - - 192
the same to be verified by oath of publishers, - - 192

Acts,— •
township government, not applicable to cities, - '- 129
election, to applv to all future elections, ... 164
election, to be given to grand jury, - - - 164

AQSNTS,—
m«y list property of principal in certain cases, - * 15
when exempt from liability, . . . . 33
thair liability to principal, . - - 39
enii'led to uomppnjwuin from princ:pal. - 39
of insurance companies, roust hare authority, - '97



322 INDEX,

AGRICULTURAL Socnvixa,—
how organized, - . . . . 143
powers of, - - - - - - 144
constitution find by-laws to be filed, » 144
co make annual report, . . . . 144
of county; may elect delegates to State Society, - 144
to elect members of Board of Education, - - 146
powers of State Agricultural Society, ... 145

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE,—
amendment of law for establishment of, <• - 270

AMBNDMBHTS,—
to act to organize and discipline militia, • - 141
to Chap. 16, of this volume, relating to county organization, 168
to Art. 4, of 4he Constitution of this State, - - 170
to Act of July 26th, 1858, to authorize and regulate the

business o f banking, . . . . . 1 7 6
to Act to provide for establishment of State Normal Schools,

approved August 2nd, 1868, . . . . 185
to certain Chapters and Sections of Public Statutes, - 186
to Act for the incorporation of institutions of learning, 188
to Seo. 1G, Chap. 82 of the Revised Statutes, - - 194
to Sub. 4, Seo. 148, Clmp. 40, of the Compiled Statutes, 197
to Constitution, how adopted or rejected, . . . 198
to Sec. ti of Act regulating the recording of conveyances affect-

ing real estate, - - * - - - 201
to Revised Statutes relative to common schools, - 209
to Sees. 47 and 48, Chap. 101 of the Revised Statutes, - 218
to Act regulating the traffic in spirituous liquors, - 227
to Sec. 19. of Act providing for the election and prescribing

the duties of State Treasurer, - - - - 238
to Seo. 1, Chap. ], of Act providing for the creation and reg-

ulation of corporations, ... _ . 239
to Sees. 12. 13, and 14. of Oliap. 31, of Revised Statutes, 242
to Sec. 1, of Act relating to prairie fires, - - 256
to Aot regulating corporations for manufacturing, mining,

agricultural, mechanical and chemical purposes, - 268
to Act regulating the traffic in logs and lumber. - - 261
to Act for the establishment of a State Agricultural College, 270
to Aot relating to proceedings by attachment in Justices' Court, 272
to Act for homestead exemption, . -. - - 286
to Act regulating elections in this State, . . . 287
to Act providing for the government of the State Prison, 293

APPROPRIATIONS,—
for arrearages for 1868 and 1859, 180, 181. 182. 236. 237
how paid, . . . . 182. 201, 208, 274
for Prosecuting Attorney of Fourth Judicial District, how paid, 183
for interest on loan of $250,000, . - 200, 240, 241
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APPROPRIATIONS,—
for printing, binding, translating, &a.t for Legislature and State

officers, . . . . 206, 207. 225, 231
for expenses of State Prison, ... - 207
for locating University lands, - - - - 207
for articles furnished Legislature, - 207, 208
for summoning witnesses before committees, - 207, 908
for repairs on and about capitol, - - - 207. 208
for carrying convicts to the State Prison, - - 207
for newspapers furnished members of Legislature, - • 207
for clerk hire in the Slate Library, ... 207
for capitol keeper and porter, . . . . 207
services as commissioner, » 208-
for mileage and witness fees, . . . 208
James Smith, Aaron Goodrich and Lorenzo All is, for preparing

coda . . . . . . 2 0 8
J. N. Cardozo, for writing, _ . - - 208
for labor performed for Legislature and State officers - 208
for per diem and mileage of Presidential Electors, - 208
for per diem, mileage nnd stationery fur members of Legisla-

ture, 231, 294
for salary of Governor nnd State nnd Judicial officers, S31
for clerk hire in offices of State officers, ... 273, 274
for Executive contingent fund, • - - • 274
for postage, stationery nnd incidental expenses of State officers, 274
for Iue) nnd lights for Legislature and State officers, 274
for shelter for ordnance, - 274
fo r distribution o f laws, . . . . . 274

APPEALS,—
from Supervisor's assessment of road damages, - 89
Low made and proceedings thereon, - - - 89
trial o f , . . . . . . 9 0
from decision of Supervisor, - - - 90
from decision of schoul district meeting, - - 214
in garnishes proceedings, how made, . . . 262

APPORTIONMENT,—
of members of Legislature in the several districts, 256, 257, 258

APPLICATIONS,—
fur redemption of lands sold to whom made, 43
no Li co of lor vncatiori of towns to bo given 30 days prior to

sitting of Court to which application is to be made, - 242

ASSESSORS,—
may determine value of property, 16
shall give notice of meeting of Board of Equalization, - 21
may uke other testimony when person assessed re I uses to

take oath, - - - - - -21
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ASSESSORS,—
duty when tax payer is absent or sick, -' - * 22
shall make returns to County Auditor, * - 22
nay estimate improvements or loss by fire, 23
form of otali u> be taken by, 23
filial I file bond with County Auditor, 24
shall make description of real esuite, - - -24
m a y employ surveyor, - - - - - 2 4
may enter buildings to determine value, - - 26
shall make tabular returns to County Auditor, 26
filial I return separate list, of public buildings, churches &o., 26
may choose an assistant, - r • - 33
penalty for neglect or refusal to perform duties, - 34
coiupetrillion o f , . . . . - 1 2 6

ASSESSMENTS,—
when and how made, - 21

ATTORNEY GENERAL.—
duly Alien bankers fiiil to pay tnx, - - -37
to assist in canvassing election returns, - - 154

r-r ". • .. ;-/.., - ..-••• ^ \:.-.: •;.. • • •<• 2.5
AUDITOR OP CoUNTT,

may re-value Assessed property, - - - - 20
shall preserve assessors' returns, - - • -23
shall furnish abstracts, . . . - 2 6
may add valuation in certain cases, - - - 26
shntl mfike entry of statement returned by persons sick or absent, 26
dutv of when false returns are made, - - - 27
may correct errors in assessment, 28
may correct errrors in valuation of real estate, - - 28
ehall made return to Auditor of Slate, ... 28, 49
shall nrmku abstract and report to Auditor of State, - - 29
filial! muke list of all taxable properly, - - . - 32
ehall determine amount of tax on each parcel of taxable property, 32
duty when delinquent list is returned, ... 33
make out forms for Assessors, - - " - 34
penalty for neglect or refusal to perform duty, - - 34
-enter properly of bankers for taxation, - - - 37
take testimony in certain cases, ... 38
shall add 60 per cent, in certain cases, - - - 38
add back taxes on land not reported, ... 38
application for redemption must bo made to, - - 43
shall draw warrants on Treasurer, . . . 44
sign and record certificate of redemtion, - - -46
may adj-turu sales of land fur taxes from day to day* - 46
duties on making sale of land, - - - - 47
appo iii>n revfipis and PHJ funds to County Treasurer, - 49
eifttiiiiri of—term of "ffic6. - - - - -63
shall give bond for performance of duties, - 63
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AUDITOR OF COUNTY,—
suit instituted against by Commissioners. - - 63
mny be removed by County Coramiaionors, 53
failure to give bond, office deemed vacant, - - 64
vacancy in office of how tilled. - - - . 64
office of, who deemed ineligible, - - 64
m a y administer oath, ' - - - - - 5 4
shall be Clerk of Board of County Commissioners, - 64, 136
deliver books to successor, . . . . 54
keep account with County Treasurer, .- - -65
attest warrants upon Treasurer, 56
deliver to Assessor schedule of lands, - - 55
transfer to parlies in partition, 65
make transfers if 1m deems it necessary, - - 65
shall muke transfers in certain cases, 66

• proviso in such cases, - - - - -56
shall ascertain when all taxes are paid, 66
may examine County records free, - - - 57
make duplicate of taxes, - - - - - 67
may correct errors, - - - - - -57
shall make settlement with County Treasurer, 67
keep Accounts with towns, villages Riirl school districts, - 58
self or deputy must attend sale of lands for taxes, - 68
deliver certificates of purchase, - - * 69
shall not deliver deed before tlie expiration of two years, - 59
after two years from sale shall make deed when called upon, - 59
shall make deed where predecessor has neglected to do BO, - 60
may make deed when certificate is. lost, - * - 60
shall keep record of deeds executed, - • • 61
shall keep minutes of all redemptions, - - 61
shall keej> list of lands and lots forfeited to Suite, - 61
charge County Treasurer wall all money received for taxes, 62
make list of lands or lots upon which money is paid, - 62
shall mako deed of lands sold for taxes, - - 62
fees for transfer of real estate, - - - 62
shall file Assessors returns in separata bundles, 62
transfer In title on duplicate to mime of purchaser, - 63
cause list of delinquent lands to be published, 63
insert copy of notice and mi mo of puperat foot of record, - 63
shall compare list wi th Treasurer's duplicate, 63
duly in'ciiseof mistake or neglect to publish, - 63
send copy of advertisement to State Auditor, 64
in levying lax shall use decimal fractions, - - 64
shall furnish Assessors blanks to take list of crops, &c., - 64
shall receive an annual siilttry, - - - - 64
eluill give certificates of election, - - - 65, 290
Treasurers joint duties, - - - - -77
duty o! when other County is attached, - - 103
to furnish statistics of schools to Commissioner of Statistics, 109
duty of in case of tie vote on Commissioners, . • - 135
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AUDITOR OP COUNTY.—
shall pui on tile official oath of Commissioners, - - 136
nml assistants'to canvass returns of elections, -• 153, 287
Blinll transmit abstract of votes cast to fill vacancy, - - 165
shall pi-uvjde blank!) fur list of electors, - - 159
shall give receipts fur blackbirds' sculps. - 204
eliall make return of number of scalps to Auditor of State, 206-
shall transmit re-turn of votes to Speaker of Huusc, - 2G8
shall i ranamit abstracts to Secretary of State, - - 288
and assistants to .declare offiucrs elu^tud, - - • - 289
duty when two or more counties are in ono district, - 290

AUDITOR or STATE,—
shaH mako statement to County Auditor - -- -30
prepare forms for nnd furnish, - 34,'62
on failure of bankers to report, - - - - 3 6 -
distribute taxes collected of banks, - - - ' 37
keep records of lands forfeited, &c., - - . . 4 9
compute County Treasurers' mileage, - 73
distribute copies of County Auditor law, - - 77
duties i n rdtuion to bankers, . . . . 177
draw v fin-unison Treasurer to pay interest on 8250,000 loan, 200, 241
to audit accounts and issue warrants for State Printing, - 278
shall assist in canvassing votes for members of Congress, 289
shall draw warrants on State Treasurer for Warden's salary, 293

BANKERS AND BKOKUUS,—
statement to Assessors—contents, - - - .35
bow amount of notes nnd bills shall be ascertained, - 36
who shall bs held as such, . . . . 33
presidents and cashiers when to report, - - 36
company oc corporation shall make report, '- - 37
when entitled to receive notes for circulation from Auditor, 1.17

BLACK BIKDS,—
bounty per hundred for scalps of, .. 204'

BONDS,—
of County Auditor given to County Commissioners, - 63
shall be given by County Treasurer to same, - 67, 74
shall be given by Town Treasurer to Board of Supervisors, 119
Constable shall execute, before entering upoa duties, ' - 119
and oath of Justice of the Peace, . . . 120
and oath of Town Clerk, - - - - - 1 2 2
of guardians, administrators or executors of estates, - 187
must be executed by plaintiff before execution issued, - 197
must bo executed by Court Commissioner before entering upon

duties, - - . _ . _ 2 0 3
must be given by school district clerk before collecting lax, 211
must be given by Reporter cf Supreme Court, - - 271
given by contractor for fuel for public offices, - - 2 8 1
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BllIBERT, -
pains and penalties for offering or receiving, - - 101

CANVASS, —
of votes cast at town elections, by whom made and how OOD-

duuted, - - - - - 118
of voles cast at general elections, by whom made and bow con-

ducted. . . . . . ]51, 153, 1 5 4
' when and how made by Probate Judge, - - 155

of returns on nmcudmciiLs to Consiituiion by whom made, 199
of returns of general election made within 20 days after election, 287
where two or moro counties arc in same district how made, 290

CANVASSERS, —
board of shall open returns of votes nud make abstract of

votes o n general election, . . . .

CERTIFICATES, - •
of purchase of lands for taxes, - - - ' - 47, 59
of purchase of lands assignable, . . . - 59
of elections lo be made out by County Auditor, - - 65, 290
of election to officers in unorganized Counties. - - 153
of votes fo r Suite officers, . . . . 288
of election of Members of Congress issued by Governor, - 289

CHATTEL
not accompaniud by immediate delivery to bo null and void, 189
shall be til oil in town or city where mortgagor resides, - 189
not valid after the expiration of one year, - - 189
copy of certified by clerk admissible as evidence, - - 190
officer tiling shall number and keep alphabetical index of, 190

ClfALLEXOE, -
proceeding when vote is challenged, - - - 162

.person refusing to answer or take oath shall nob vote, - 163

CtERK OF HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, —
shall net as Secretary of joint convention to elect United States

S e n t i l o r , . . . . . . . 2 2 3
shall enter name of each member upon journal of committee, 224

CLERK OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS, —
shall collect school district taxes, - - - 21 1
may pay out money on draft of trustees, - - 211
shall execute bond before collecting taxes, - • 811
penalty of bondsmen if clerk refuses to pay out money, - 211

COMPENSATION. —
of Cuuniv Commissioners, per diem, Sec., * - 136
of Brigade Inspectors aud members of Brigade Courts, - 142
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COMPENSATION,—
of judges nnd clerks of election, ... 160
of town Superinletideut of Common Schools, - - 214

COMMUTATION,—
money may be paid on road tax, ... 83

COMPLAINTS,—
of overseers of highways, how made, - • - 84

COMMISSIONER OP STATISTICS,—
how appointed, term uf uffi'te and official oath, - 108
shall collect and annually publish statistics, - 108, 109
copyright of publication guaranteed, - - 108
may address inquiries to public officers, their duties in such,

cases, _ _ . . - . . 1 0 8
linbility of same for refusal to answer, - - 108
officers of emus incorporated and authorities of St. Paul, their

duties t o , - - - - - - 1 0 9
officers of corporations and County Auditors, their duties to, 109
shall have access to Suite Library, - - - 110

COMMISSIONS,—
of military officers issued by Governor, . . . 142

CONSTITUTION OF STA.TH,—
amendments to, how ratified or rejected,— - - 198

COUNTY OFFICERS,—
official term commences, - - - - 156
term of when elected to f i l l vacancy, . . . ]56
manner of contesting elections of , . . . 167

COSTS,—
in civil actions abolished, - 244
in civil actions allowed when sanctioned by Statutes, - 244
in gimiishce pi-ucuudings shall not exceed damages, - 252

COUHT COMMISSIONERS,—
election of nnd term of office, - 203
qualifications, powers, duties and compensation, - - 203
ahull execute bond before entering on dutieR, - 3j3
shall beep record of nil proceedings before him, - - 203
shall kuep offi.-o at county seat, - 203
may hold office of Judge of Probate at the same time, - 203

CREDITORS,—
may d'sohnrge one or more joint debtors, - - 104
such discharge shall exempt person from all claim of,. - 105
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COMMON* SCHOOLS, —
districts when deemed duly organized, . . . 210
lax how levied and collected for purchase of house for, 210
clerk of district to, pay out money on draft of trustees, 21 1
report of to Legislature made by chancellor of University, 211
chancellor of University ex. fffficio State Superintendent of, 211
forms for use of shall be prepared by State Superintendent, 212
fines collected for violation of license law to be applied to use of, 228
irregularity in time of returning tax for, shall not effect validity, 284

punishment for to members of Legislature, - - 263

CONTRACTS, —
contrary to provisions of tax law unlawful, - 41
of lumbermen to be filed with Surveyor, - - - 166

CONSTABLE, —
may collect money on judgment obtained for road tax, - 85
to make complaint against persons selling liquor without license, 228

of land sold for taxes by County Auditor, - ' 59, 60, 02
of land sold for tuxes by County Treasurer, - - 78
to and from. Counties, - - - - - 1 32

Coi'ARTXEBS, -
may redeem portions of property sold for taxes, - ' - 44
may apply for partition, and to whom, - 48

CORI'ORATIOXS OR
entitled to no deduction in valuation on account of unpaid

subscription, - - - - - -17
stockholders in, penalty of for not reporting to Auditor, 19
principal accounting officer of shall report to Assessors, 20
banking (See Bankers and lirofrers).
telegraph {See Telegraph Companies).
formation of mining and smelting (See Mining and Smelting).
organization of for internal improvements, - - 240
may be summoned as garnishee, . . . 347
when not ajudged a garmshee, _ _ - 247
for mining, smelting, Ac., may adopt certain Sections into

charter o f , . . . . . . 2 5 8

COUNTIES, —
powers and privileges of to remain as now established, 131
powers of as a body politic, - 132
buildings of, - - - - 132
powers of, in whom vested, . _ . 133
shall reimburse money to Sheriff, - - . - 132
shall sue and be sued in nam.e of, - * - 133

22
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COUNTIES, —
division of into Commissioner Districts, - - 134,140
not divided into towns, division into election districts, - 140
official term of officers to-commence first of January, - 166

COUNTY AVTORNET, —
election, official oath and bond, " 7 " " 9i
duties relative to fees from prosecution and filing statement, 95
may be sued — salary Irow fixed, - 06
to make complaint of all persons selling liquor without license, 2-28
shall prosecute bondsman of liquor seller-ill certain cases, - 228

'CouxTY AUDITOR, —
(See Auditor of. County).

•CoiraiY BOAED OP EQUAUZATION, —
time of meeting, - - - - - 21
what officers constitute it, 29
.powers and duties of , . . . . - 31

shall determine the-amount of tar necessary for County
purposes, ~- . "* ~ '" ~ ^

shall cause the delinquent personal property list to be read, - 43
shall demand bond of County Auditor, 63
•may appoint County Audilor'in certain-cases, - -• •- 54
-shall demand bond of County Treasurer, - - 67, 74
•to examine funds and accounts of County Treasurer, and

file certificate with -Auditor, - - •• -7?
•their duty on -appeals from town Supervisors, - - 89
give notice of the hearing and proceedings on trial, - 90
•if term of office has expired before trial, - - ; 91
duty of ia tlie organization of townships, - - ' - 1 1 3
powers of County as a body politic shall be exercised by, - 132
election and term of office of, . . . . 134
proceedings in case of a tie vote, - • - 136
-official oath, its filing, and penalty for refusal to serve, - 135
may sue or be sued in behalf of the county, - - 136
may hold extra sessions, - • - - 136
per diem and mileage of, - - - •• J30
majority shall constitute a quorum to transact -business, - - -136
meetings of— when to be held, . . . . .136
vacancy in office, how filled, . - - - 136
•six months absence of deemed resignation of office, - - 137
shall have- and use a common seal, - - - 137
•hall elect a chairman who shall sign all documents, - 137
•shall designate proper persons for grand and petit jurors, 137
may elect same at special session, ... 137
ahall select jurors known to be competent, - 137

•shall provide offices and-stationery for county officers/ - 138



INDEX. 331
• '

CCUNTY C<nniissiox£r.s,—
may remove Register of Deeds in certain cases, - - 138
shall make annual report—its contents, - - - 138
shall fix the amount of tax for county purposes, -• - 138
when to be elected and powers and duties of, - - 139
when to meet and organize Commissioner Districts, . - 140
shall organize road and assessment districts in unorganized

counties, - - - 140
organize election districts and appoint judges in same, - 140
chairman of abaft approve bond of Constable and Justices, 140
shall have no interest in any contract with county, - 141
shall issue warrants to Sheriff for keeping prisoners, - 193
to provide for maintenance of prisoners till session of Court, 193
shall issue warrants for blackbirds' scalps, - - "304

JAILS,—
prisoners to be kept at expense of county -sending them, - 193

THKASUKER,—
(See Treasurer tif pounty).

SURVEYOR,—
duty when part of tract or lot is sold, ~ 39

,-CBEDITS,—
what is meant thereby, - 13
how valued'by Assessor, • 17

^DAMAGES,—
sustained by alteration of roads, in what manner settled, - 88
by the same in what manner paid, - 9]

DEEDS,—
of Auditor for lands sold for taxes deemed prima facie evidence, 60

DfiUXQUEJTT TAX,—
list of shall be recorded by Auditor and abstract made, 33
collected, shall be paid to State Treasurer by County Treasurer, 34
if not paid before expiration of year, 30 per cent, penalty, 34
list of personal property shall be read 2nd day of Se.pt. session* 43
sale of lands for, when may be collected by distress, 45, 46, 47

DMCHAKGE,—
of one or more joint debtors, its effect upon remaining debtors* 104

DISTRICTS,—
Commissioners first elected shall divide-county into Com-

missioner Districts, . . . . . 1 3 4
«ach shall be entitled to one County Commissioner, - 136
road and assessment in same, -how and by whom established, -140
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DISTRICTS.— " •
election in same, how, by whom nml wlie'n established1, * 140
school, when deemed properly organized, - - 210
Barne, formation of, notice to voters and how conducted", 213
same, alterations of how and by whom made, * - 213

DISTIUCT ATTORNEY,—
may perform duty of County Attorney in certain cases, 05

DISTRICT COUHT,—
times and placss of holding terms of in 5th Judicial District, 179
writs when returnable to in Fifth Judicial District, - 179
motions to be made in districts hi which action is pending, 194
may alter or vacate additions to towns or cities, - , 242
times and places of holding terms of in lab and 4th Judicial

Districts, - - . - - - 253

ELECTIONS,—
in townships, how and in what manner conducted, 116, 117, 118
proclamation at opening of polls for town, by whom made, 117
qualifications required to authorize voting at, - 117
canvass of votes cast at must be made publicly, - 118
result of publicly ahnnounced and by whom, - - 118
districts, how constituted, - - - 129, 147
of County Commissioners, when and how conducted, - 139
of Justices of the Peace and Constables, how and when elected, 140
of members of the Board of Education, by whom held, • 145
annual, for election of State, county and judicial officers, 147
notice of annual, and ballot box for, by whom provided, - 148
form of notice of, - - - - 149
judges of shall prepare list of voters—list to be posted, - 149
judges of, their oath and how chosen in certain cases, - 150
when polls shall be opened and closed, - -' - 150
compensation of judges and clerks of, - • 150
ballot box to bo opened and examined before openemng of polls, 151
manner of voting at, form of ballot and duty of judges of,. 151
judges shall canvass votes, and in what manner, - ' 1 5 1
form of returns and when ballots are void, - - 152
form of list of electors—list subject to public inspection, 152
judges to direct returns of to County Auditors, - • 153
canvass of returns of, to whom directed and by whom made, 154
of members of Congress, when elected, - - 154
of officers to fill vacancy, or in case of _tie vote, - 154, 155
vacancy in Senate or House of Representatives, how filled, 156
returns of shall not be refused on account of any informality

therein, - - - ' - - - 156
person having highest rote at, shall be declared elected, - 166
contested by members of the Legislature, how conducted, 157
contested by county officers, who may contest, - 157
manner of contesting by State and judicial officers, - 158
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ELECTIONS,—
duty of House of Representatives in contested cases, 158
testimony to be received and rules to be observed in contested, 158
compensation of officers for preparing abstracts of, - 159
districts when established—Governor shall publish list, - 159
rules for determining qualifications of voters at, - 159, 160
judges of shall challenge all suspected persons, - - 163
on amendments to Constitution, form of ballot and how conducted, 171
canvassers shall open returns of, and make abstract of voles, 288
Speaker of House of Representatives shall cause votes to be

canvassed, . . . . . . 2 8 8
returns of votes cast at for members of Congress, bow made, 238
votes cast at fur members of Congress, by whom canvassed, 289
form of abstract made out by canvassers of votes at, - 290
clerks of and their duties, penalties of judges or clerks for

refusal to perform duties, - . . _ ggg
fees for carrying poll list and abstracts of, - - 292

ELECTORS,—
powers and duties of under town organization law, 116, 116
are competent witnesses or jurors in suits between counties, 127
may contest the election of Senator or Representative, if resi-

dent o f the county or district, . . . . 157
their qualifications, by what rules determined, - 159
can vote only in the district in which they reside, - 160
liability of for voting illegally or inducing others to do so, 160, 161
same, for bribery, influencing voters against their will or mis-

informing, - - - - 161
refusing to answer questions or lake oath shall not rote,' 163

.EXECUTORS.—
liability of to devisee for refusal to list property or pay taxes, 3p
entitled to compensation for listing property or paying taxes, 3d
warrants or other process of, how and by whom served, - 187
must execute bond before selling real estate, - - 187
when property in bands of may be attached bygarnishee process, 247

FALSE SWBA.KIXG,—
by challenged person at the polls shall be deemed perjury, 163

FEES,—
of newspaper publisher for publishing delinquent tax list, 64
of County Treasurer for colloeting'taxby distress, - 69
shall not be charged for services by County Attorney, - 95
of pound master, and by whom paid, - - ^- 126
of referee or commissioner for taking evidence in garnishes

proceedings! _ - . _ . . 3 5 0

FINES,—
collected for violation of election law to be paid into County

Treasury, . ~ . 164
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FEMJIES COVERT, —
proviso for benefit of in sale of land for delinquent taxes, — 41T
may transact business in her own name — not liable-for debtihof

husband* . . . . . .

GABHISHEE, —
when summons shall) be issued against, - £46'-
summons, how issued If in Justices' Court, - - 24&*
summons in District Court, by whom issued and what required, 246-
summons to attach all property in the Lands of, - - £47
corporations may be summoned as — how may appear, - 247
when persons or corporations are not adjudged a, - - 247
process nay attach money in hands of before payable, - £48
what deemed effects in hands of, under process, - - 248
examination of, how made and- conducted, - - 248
person claiming prior interest may appear .and maintain right, 24S
proceedings in case of fraudulent conveyance to, - 249»
netjleot of to appear, judgment rendered against, - - 249
no judgment rendered against until rendered against defendant, 249
no judgment rendered upon disclosure of, except by order of

Judge of the Court in which action is pending, - £49
disclosure of may be taken by referee or commissioner, - 250
property held by to be delivered and sold, - - 260
value of property in hands of to be estimated by Court, - 260
plaintiff may pay mortgage in hands of, - - 250
may be punished for contempt of Court, ... 250
may sell property to pay claims for which effects are mortgaged, 251
is not liable ford estruction of property in his hands, - 251
judgment against for amount due defendant, - - 251.
may appear before return day in certain cases, - - ' 261
proceeedings if plaintiff will not consent to disclosure of, - £51

. shall be allowed costs of travel and attendance, - - 251
costs and allowance deducted from property in hands of, 251
shall not deliver specific property till his costs are paid, - 251
judgment when rendered against in Jui dices' and District ftourt, £52
judgment against, shall acquit him from further claim, - £62
discharge of, no bar to further action for same demand, - 252

GOVERNOR,—
shall issue commissions to Militia and Volunteer Militia

officers, . . - . _ . H 2
may establish new election d&friots — shall publish lists of, 159
shall issue proclamation declaring result of election on

amendments, . . . . . . 1 9 9
shall sign and affix seal to certificate of election of United

States Senator, - - - - - - 2 2 4
may appoint United States Senator in case of vacancy be-

tween sessions of Legislature, - 224
authorized to receive and receipt for moneys due State un-

der act of Congress of February 26th,. 1 859, - - 237
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GOVJERK6R, —
authorized to foreclose mortgages and bid off Land* Grant

Railroads for State, - 269
shall issue certificates ol election to Members of Congress, 289-

GUARDIANS, —
liability of for taxes on property of wards in custody, - 38
liable to wards for neglect to list property or pay taxes, 39*
may join in and consent to partition of real estate of wards, - 1ST
bond of to run to Judge of Probate and be filed in his

office, - - - - - - 187

HOMESTEAD, —
removaf from or sale of shall not render liable to seizure on ex-

ecution, - - - - - 28G

IHPEOVEJIESTS, —
made on lands by purchaser at tax sale, must be paidi for by

person redeeming, - . . . . 4 5 .

agents of shall make statement to County Auditor, - 20
agents of must liava authority from State Treasurer, - - 97
contents of statement to be made b-y agents of, - - 97, 98
statement of agents of to be filed annually with Clerk of Court, 99
persons receiving money for, liable as agents of, - - 99
papers of filed in office of State Treasury may be used in

evidence, - - - - - - 100
life, not affected by this act, . . . . 100

IXSXITUTIOXS OF
number of trustees and duration of their term of office, - 188:

INTEREST, —
legal rate of on notes, bonds and mortgages, 7 per cent, per

annum, - - - - - - 226-
legal rate on judgments and decrees, 6 per cent, per annum, 227

INTERNAL lairitovKHBtfT FUND, —
certain moneys to be set apart by Governor as, - - 238
shall be applied to purposes contemplated by Act of Congress, 238

INTEHMENTS, —
record of in all public cemeteries to be kept, and what to show, 279.
record of shall be open to public inspection, - - 279

INTOXICATING LIQUORS, —
penalty for selling to Indians, - - - - 169
disflournging* the use of, - - - - - 184
preventing abuses in the use of, - - - - 215-
penalty for selling without license, ... - 228
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JOINT CONVENTION OF SENATE AND HOUSE OP REPRESENTATIVES,—
proceedings of in the election of United States Senator, - 223
shall not adjourn sine die without aa election, - - 224

JUDGES,—
Hall and Hnmlin may discharge certain duties in 4th District, 285

JUDG3LENTS,—
against towns, how collected, - 128
against county, how collected, . . . 133
on lumberman's lien, how executed, - 169
in Justices' Court, when to have same lien as in District Court, 197
obtained by publication of summons, may be defended when, 197

JURORS,— •
who ara competent in cases against towns, - • 127
grand and petit, how drawn and who competent, - 137
fees paid, by party ordering jury trial, . . . 191

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE,—
may issue summons on the complaint of overseers of roads, 84
proceedings'on return of summons and trial, - -- 84
when elected, official oath and bond, - 140
powers of in contested election cases, - 157
have jurisdiction in trial of persons for selling liquor to Indians, 170

. shall direct copy of summons served by publication to defendant, 196
shall enter non-appearance of defendant on docket, and give

transcript of judgment, - - - - 196
may give receipt for blackbirds' scalps delivered, - - 204
their jurisdiction on complaints for violation of license law, 228, 229
proceedings before, in cases of attachment, - - 272
with Auditor to canvass votes and declare county officers elected, 289

LAGER BEER,—
license to sell not to be exacted, . . . . 185
penalty for using poisonous drugs in manufacture of, - 185

LANDS,—
school and government, subject to tax after'sale, - 40
sold for taxes, may be redeemed two years from sale, - 43
returned for non-payment of taxes, when and how sold, 45, 46, 58, 75
procdedings when not selling for sufficient to pay taxes, 46
sold for taxes may be redeemed within six months by paying

penalty, . . . _ _ . 4 7
sold for more than amount of tax, proviso relative to, - 47
when sale of for taxes shall be deemed void, - - 48, 62
proviso for femmes coverts in sale of lands for taxes, - - 48
sale of for taxes of 1858 not regulated by this Act, - 49
lots not sold at tax sale forfeited to the State, - - 61
lots held by lessee, how advertised and sold, 76
road tax on, bow paid or collected, - - - 85
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GBAXT RAILTJOADS, —
Governor authorized to foreclose mortgage on defaulting company, 269
Governor on sale of under foreclosure may bid off for State, 269

LEGISLATURE, —
sessions of limited to sixty days, - 170
shall assemble first Tuesday after first Monday in January, 229
members of shall not receive pay for more than thirty days of

extra session, - _ . . . - 2 3 0
term of office of members of Senate and House of Representatives, 230
members of, apportionment of districts, - 256, 257, 258

LESSEES, —
their liability in relation to the payment and collection of taxes, 7G

amendment to, and provisions therein contained, - - 227

LIENS, —
State taxes a lien upon property upon which levied, - 33
laborers to have upon logs and lumber to secure the payment

of wages, - - - - - - 166
claimants of, to file claim within thirty days, - - 166
proceedings under if logs or timber are about to bo removed, 167
Sled, shall take precedence in the order of date ot filing, 167
discharge of, how made, - - - - 168

LIFE OCCUPANTS, —
liability of, for taxes on property so occupied and held, - 38

LIB PESDENS, —
plaintiff shall file notice of pendency of action, - 232
notice of to be filed SO days before judgment, - _ - 232
notice of to be served upon defendant when no personal claim

exists, . _ . - . - 2 3 3
copy of notice deposited in post-office, and its effect, - 233

LOAN, —
appropriation to pay the interest on the $250,000, 200, 240

LOGS AND LUMBER, —
• creation of districts for the measurement of, - - 261

boundaries of districts and offices of Surveyors of, - 261

MAX UFA CTCREKS, —
who to be deemed such, and what Assessors may require of them, 1 8
machinerv and tools of, how listed for taxes, - - 18
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what persona- deemed' and held as such, - - 17"
stock in trade of, how estimated in assessment, - - IB'

MILITARY COMPANIES, —
uniform of, to be prescribed by Colonel of Regiment, - 142
officers to be commissioned by the Governor, - - 142
Colonels of Regiments may issue orders for organization of, 142
officers of, shall uniform themselves- within six months, 142

MINING AH» SMELTING COMPANIES, —
powers of corporations organized for such purposes, - 173̂
persons organizing for, shall constitute a body politic, • - 173-
articles of association of, shall be filed with Secretary of

State and Register of Deeds, - T73;
what articles of association of ahall contain, - - 173
amount of capital stock required to- constitute, - - 174
objects of corporation to be specified in articles of association, 174
two signers of articles of. may call1 the first meeting, - 174
number of directors necessary to manage business of, - 174
directors of, to choose president and other necessary officers, 174
subscriptions to capital stock, how called in, - - 174
majority of directors of, to constitute a quorum, - 175
proviso in case of failure to elect directors of, at annual

meeting, - - - - - - 175
may acquire, hold, and transfer real and personal estate, - 17&
stock of, deemed personal property, how transferable, - • 175
directors of, to keep record of all business transactions, - 175
directors of, may establish offices outside of the State, - 17&
stockholders of, 'liable for debts of corporation, - - 1 7 6 -

MOSEY, —
what held to- mesa and include for purposes of assessment, 1ST
'for redemption of lands sold for taxes, how and where deposited, 44
how raised to defray town expenses, - 128"

MORTGAGES, —
may be discharged by entry on margin, ... 202
all releases of on margin declared valid, - - 202
must he released before proceeding at law for recovery of

debt served, - - - - - - 216
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE, —

real estate sold on mortgage, execution, or decree of Court,
time of redemption, - 275

judgment debtor entitled to possession and profits in such case, 276
right of redemption may be waived by mortgagor, - 276

MOTIONS, —
to be made in district where action is pending, - - 194
when shall be made in adjoining district,. - - 195
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MOTOONS',—
for judgment upon demurrer, how made and determined, - 195*
in district other than where action is pending, - - 196
proceedings on application to vacate town or city additions,. 242:

NATOOKAI. HOLIDAY,—
22d of February to be observed as suob, - 172.

NOTICE,—
of first township meeting, shall be given by County Comis-

sioners, - - - * - - 1 1 3
of general or special town meetings, after first organization,

given by Clerk. - - - 116,116
of general election, by whom given and what to contain, - 148
of formation of school districts, by whom given, - 213
of district meetings for alteration of- school districts, by

whom given, - 213-
of Lis Pendens, filing and proceedings therein, - 232

OAIII,—

of persons listing real or personal property for assessor,. 16, 16
of Commissioner of Statistics, . - - 109
required to be taken by Supervisors, Assessors, Constables,

and other town officers, - - - 118
of persons elected as County Commissioners, - - 135
of Justices of the Peace, Constables, and other town

officers, - 140
of judges and clerks of election and form of, - 150
of persons challenged at elections—if refused to be taken

shall not vote, - - - - 163
o f Court Commissioners, . . . 203'
of Reporter of Supreme Court, - - - - 271

OTVJTEIIS,— «
. proceedings of, to redeem when lands sold for taxes, - 61>

O \TERSEKES OF HIGHWAYS,—
their duties, vacancies in office, how filled, and penalty for

neglect of duty, - - - 81
shall make list of persons liable to highway tax, and add

names omitted in Supervisor's list, - 82
to give three days' notice to persons to work out tax, - 83, 86
power when bridges are washed away—may call for teams, - 83
may make complaint before Justice of persons refusing to

work tax, - - - - - 84
acceptance of an excuseby shall not release obligation to pay

road tax, - - - - - a 85
compensation of, not to exceed ten dollars in any year, - 86
shall note payment of tax and make returns to Supervisor, 86
penalty of for neglect or refusal to perform duty, - 86, 87
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OVERSEKRS OP HlGIIWATS, -
report of, what to contain, - - - - 86
shall pay over money not expended to Supervisors, - 87

PENALTIES, —
of members of corporations for refusing to report to assessors, 19
of Sheriff for refusing to pay county funds into county treasury, 70
of overseers of highways for neglect of duties of office, 81, 86, 87
of persons refusing to do highway work— how applied

when collected, - - - - 84, 86
of Insurance Companies for violation of Insurance Law, - 100
for offering to bribe members of the Legislature of this State, 101
for injury to telegraph line, or revealing contents of messages, 106
of town officers for neglect or refusal to perform duties, ISO, 123, 125
of same, for entering upon office before taking oath, - 120
of Cnunty Commissioners, for neglect to perform duties, - 135
of judges of election for neglect or refusal to deliver returns, 153
of judges and clerks of election for neglect of duties, - 156
for violation of election law — how recovered, - 159
for fraudulently putting vote in ballot box, - - 163
of sureties of school district clerk, refusing to pay over money, 211
for furnishing liquor to habitual drunkards, - 215
for cutting or injuring timber or stone on private property, 218
for selling liquors without license, . . . 228
for setting fire to prairies, woods, <fec., • - - 255
for acting as Probate Judge when incapacitated, - 260
of sexton for neglecting to ke?p record of interments, - 280
for interfering with service of civil process, - - 284

shall be under charge of pound master, and may be discon-
tinued, . . . - - - - 1 2 8

PBAJRIE FIRES, —
setting, or fires in woods, how punishable, - - 255

PROCESS, —
no civil, shall be served upon any general election day, - 156

PBORATE COCRTS, —
Judges of, to canvass votes in certain cases, - - 155
Judges of, shall specify amount for support of family of intestate, 187
Judges of, in adjoining counties, may act in certain cases, 260
Judges of, incapacitated to* act liable to fine for acting, - 260

subject to taxation, - - - - - -11
real and personal defined, . . . . 12
what exempt from taxatiod, - - - 13
how and by whom listed, • - - - - 14, 15-
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real must be valued in separate Iota or parcels by assessors, 30
of real and personal assessments, whoa made, - 21
if omitted iti Assessments by assessor, may be added by Auditor, £7
personal, of ovary description assessed in the name of

t h e owner, - - - - - - 3 5
common property of towns— regulation respecting partition

thereof, * - - - - - - 128

for violations of election law, where made and how cone1 acted, 164
of bondsmen for refusal of contractor furnishing wood for

public offices, • - - - - - 201

_?I-OSBCUTIIfG

appropriation for in Fourth Judicial District, to whom paid, 183
office of, abolished, * „ . - ggg

PUBLIC PRINTER,—
election of, duties and term of office, - 277
shall do all printing authorized by the State, - - £78

.PURCHASER,—-
of lands sold for faxes, deemed the assignee of State of Min-

nesota, - - - . . - . 4 3
of same, must pay amount of tax and all penalties charged

thereon, _ _ _ _ _ _ gjj;.
of interest deemed joint tenants at such sale, - 60
rights of at such sale, how guaranteed, - - 60

QUALIFICATIONS, —
of voters at town meetings, . - - 117
requisite to holding any town office, * - 118
rules for determining of electors at elections, - - 159

RATE PER CEHT,—
of taxation for Statd, County and Town purposes, - 40
when considered unlawful, . . . 4 1
increased for specific purposes, - - 4t

REDEMPTION,—
of lands sold for taxes, 44, 47, 50
of lands sold under foreclosure, judgment, decree or execution, £75

KKGISTBR OF DEEDS, —
duty in case of transfer by Auditor, - - -56
may be removed by Commissioners, - - 138
official oaths and papers of town officers in certain cases

t i l e d with, - - . . - - 1 4 0
to file notice of LIB Fendens same manner as mortgagee, 232
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OF DEEDS, —
shall keep an index of all attachments on real estate, - 282
fees for filing and indexing attachments of real estate, 283

KKPOUTEII OF SUPBESLE COURT, —
duties, oath, bond and salary of, ' -• • 571
reports of, published annually — their title and contents, 271
copyright^ reports scoured to— how distributed, -

ROADS AXD BRIDGES, —
Town Supervisors have general superintendence of, - ;80
labor on, when to be performed, - 86
Supervisors of towns may alter or discontinue any, except

State, . . . 8 7
plat and survey of, to be filed in office of town clerk, - -88
discontinuance of on town lines — how divided into districts, Qt
allotment of on town lines, - - -92
public, declared town roads, may be altered and changed —

their width, - - - - - - 9 2

SAXAIUES, —
County Auditors to receive an annual, - -64
of County Attorney, not less than $60 nor more than $1200, - 96
of State officers, . . . . - 102
of officers in the Militia and Volunteer -Militia, • - - 142
of Wardens and other officers, - 293

SECRETARY OF STATE, —
to audit and settle accounts for newspapers for Legislature, - 192
to draw warrants on Treasurer for payment of same, - 192
to assist in canvassing vote on amendment to Constitution., 199
to prepare index for lawf and -examine accounts of State

Printer, - - - - - - - 2 7 8

SESSIONS, —
limitation of Legislature to 60 days, - 170

SUEEP, —
dog found worrying may be killed, - 221
owner of dog liable for damages done to, - - 222

SlIKBIFF, —
shall pay money into county treasury, - - 70
penalty for neglecting to do so, - - - 70
remuneration of, for keeping prisoners, from 'whom received, - 193
shall complain of all persons selling liquors without license, 228

SPEAKER OF HOUSE OF REPBESEHTATIVES, —
duty of in election of TJ. S. Senator, - * 223
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STATE BANK OF MIKHESOTA, —
removal of to city of Rochester, Olmsted County, - 235
may lawfully transact business at such .place, • 235
Doles for redemption must be presented there though issued

at Austin, - - - - - - 236
may use same plates and circulating notes as before removal, 235

»

STATE XOKMAL SCHOOL, —
directors of empowered to sell property of, - - 186
suspension of former act for five years, - - 268

STATE .UNIVERSITY,— -
Chancellor of, ex-affich State Superintendent of Common

Schools, - - - - - - 211
. oty'ect of to instruct the youth of the State, - - 264

departments and government thereof, - 264
contributors to may endow professorships, - - £65
term of office of Chancellor of, and duties of Secretary and

Treasurer, _ _ _ _ _ _ Z G 5
qpecimsns to belong to — copiee-of lavs deposited inJibary, £66
powers and duties of Regeuts-of, . . . £66
annual and special meetings -of Regents of, - - - 268
Treasurer of shall keep suitable boots and what to contain, 266
lands belonging to, when sold, and how proceeds to be 'in-

vested, _ - _ . _ _ 2 6 6
Regents of to make annual report — contents thereof, 267

•STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION, —
of what officers composed, duties and rules for equalizing, - SO

STATE TREASURER,- -
(See Treasurer of State).

STOCKS, —
investments in, how construed, - - -. - 42
dealer ia must report to County Auditor, - 1-9
jobbers — who held as such, . - 36
subscription to Mining and Smelting Companies, how

called in1, - - - - - - 174
deemed personal property— how transferred, - 175
•deposited with State Auditor-for banking — depreciation of, - 177
deposited for banking to be approved by the Governor, - 177

GENERAL OF LOGS AND LUMBEB, —
duty of, in relation to filing of contracts and liens, - 167
offices of where located, •- 261

SUITS, —
between towns, how conducted, - - - 127
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SL*M ••:«•;,—
when served by publication on defendants, - - 196
publication of, in what newspaper to be tnude. - 106
copy of lo be directed and mailed to defendant, - - 190

Sui'iiitvisous,—'
(iSee Town Supervisors). '

TAXES,—
may be paid on portions of property owned by copartners, 39
may be increased for specific purposes, or levied to pay interest, 41
collected, how distributed by County Auditor, - 43
erroneously charged shall not bo collected, 73
for county purposes, how levied—limited to what amount, 133
for school purposes, how levied and collected, - - 210
extension of time for redemption of lands sold for, - 219
of four mills, levied for State purposes for 18GO, - - 220

TELEGRAPH COMPANIES,—
shall have use of public roads—protection of line, - 106
shall keep contents of all messages secret, - - 106

Towxsmps,—
how organized—fractions of attached to, - - 113
how named—meetings of, how called, - - • 113
proviso if two towns have same name, . . . 114
boundaries, capacities, and limitations of powers of, - 114
actions must be in name of—by-laws of to be posted, - 114
annual meetings of—officers to be elected—powers of elect-

ors of, - - - - - - 115
special meetings of, how conducted—notice of to be posted, ll(i
objects of meetings stated by moderator—minutes of to bo '

filed in the office of the town clerk, - - - 117
qualifications of voters at meetings of, and for holding office

in, 117, 118
manner of conducting elections of, judges, poll list, and canvass, 118
official oath of officers of, to be filed, - • - 118,119
officers of, their notice of acceptance, bond of Treasurer, and

penalty for refusal, - - - - - 119
bond of Treasurer of, must be filed with Register of Deeds, 119
oath and bonfi of Constables and Justices of the Peace of, 119, 120
neglect of officers to give security deemed refusal to serve, 120
term of office of—penalty for entering upon duties before

taking oath, - - - - - - 120
proceedings of, in case of failure to elect officers or organize, ISO, 121
vacancy in Board of Appointment of, - - - 121
Justice of the Peace of may accept resignation of officers of, 121
must be sued in name of, but is not required to appear at the

first term of court, - - - - - 127
officers of shall demand books and papers of predecessors ,128, 129
in case of death, books may be demanded of executors, - 129
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TO\VS CLOURS,—

shall transmit to County Auditor amount of tax levied for
town purposes, . . . . . 3 3

shall notify overseers of roads of their election, - 81
shall make and sign copies of list of road tax to deliver to

overseers, . . . . . . 8 2
shall file plats of road surveys ordered by Supervisors, - 88
shall post notice of all town meetings, and net as clerk, if

present, - - - - - - 1 1 6
shall notify persons elected to town office of (heir election, 118
shall give bond, have care of records, and keep minutes of

meeting, _ . _ . . - J 2 2
shall transmit names of Constables and Justices of the Peace

to Clerk of Court, - - - - 123
copies frum his records shall be received ns evidence. - 123
shall post copies of by-laws made at town meetings, • 123
shall be the clerk of Town Board of Supervisors, - 124
fees and compensation of for services rendered town, 126, 190
shall give notice and be clerk of all elections, - 148
shall keep an accurate lut of all persons holding licenses, - S23

TREASURER OP COUNTS',—
may commence actions for taxes against corporations, - 28
duty of, relative to non-resident personal property holders, 42
fees for collections—powers of lor that purpose, 42, 69, 72, 77
may receive money on redemptions—unredeemed lands, 44, 45
shall make returns to County Auditor of sales of 1859, 60
shall attend all sales of lands for delinquent taxes, - £8, 70
election of—oath and bond—vacancy in office of, how filled, 67
office of shall be kept at county seat, - 67
shall pay out money, now and on what authority, - 68* 76
shall give duplicate receipts for money received, - 68
shall make quarterly reports to Board ot Commissioners, 68
shall be collector of all taxes assessed, - - - 68
may distrain goods and chattels for personal property tax, 69, 70
shall settle with Auditor March 1st and September 1st, 69, 76
may collect tax for his own use in certain cases, - 69
may be sued by Auditor and proceed against deputy for neglect, 70
may prosecute suit for county to final judgment, - - 70
shall pay orders when presented, and receive orders for taxes, 71
shall publish amount of tax levied, and notice of time and,

place of attendance to receive the same, - 71
may be required to attend one day more to receive taxes, - 71
shall give receipts to persons paying tax—notice to Treasurer, 72
shall have same power in collecting which Sheriffs had, 72
shall deliver books, papers, and moneys to his successor, ^ 73
shall not collect taxes erroniously charged—to perform bis

duties according to the laws in force, - 73
shall pay over money collected for municipal corporations, 74
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TBE&SURBR OF COUNTY, —
shall file rtupy of receipt for same with town or city clerk

and Auditor of county, - - - - 74, 78
liability of, for using or loaning county funds, - - 75
shall pay money collected on tux to Suite Treasurer, - 76
liability for violation of Section thirty-eight, - - 76
same, fur selling lands upon which tux pa have been paid, 76
shall keep office open when taxes are being collected, - 77
joint duties of with County Auditor, - - 77
powers of, relating to (axes heretofore* assessed, 77
shall *»xecule conveyances to Iniids heretofore sold for taxes, 78
duty of. in relation to the collection of school district tax, 284

TOWN TREASURER, —
shall meet, County Treasurer at time specified to deliver tax

duplicates, _ . . - . . 7 2
shall hava charge of all moneys and books, and keep accoant

of ilia Fume, - - - - - 124, 126
shall draw from County Treasurer money belonging U>his town, 125
shall submit annually a written statement of receipts and dis-

buvsemcn ts, - - - - - - 126
liability of for neglect -or refusal to perform duties, - 126

SuPEHIKTBBDENT OF SCHOOLS. -
election of. term of office, and duties of, - - 212
shall yivo notice of organization and alteration of school districts, 213
duty of, when inhabkants refuse or neglect to hold district

meeting, - - - - - 213
of several towns may change districts by concuirent action, 214

TOWN SUPERVISORS, —
shall be superintendents of roads and bridges in their towns, 80

reniU'r account to annual town meeting, - - 81
and *Jiere to meet mid HSBRSS tabor for highways, - 82

y alter and discontinue roads upon petition — notice of
i t o b o posied, - - - - - - 8 7

shall personally examine road, cause survey, assess damages, (fee., 88
appeal of petitioners from, 90
shall audit accounts in cases of appeal and file with town clerk* 91
proceedings of, when disagreeing with Supervisors of other towns, 91
may rfiscoiiiinuo or alter roads on township lines, - 92
of two or more towns, may allot- roads and districts, - 92
shall give notice for removal of fences, - 92
shall act as judges of township and general elections, 117, 148
duties and powers of, - - - - 122
nay cause improvements in villages and prosecute bonds, 122
two of, shall constitute quorum to transact business, - 122
shall constitute Town Board — to meet annually, 123, 124
shall make annual report, which report shall be publicly read, 124
accounts audited by, paid on order of Towu Board of, - 124
compensation of, . - . - 126
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TOWN SUPERVISORS,—
writs and processes against town served on chahmnn of, - 127
shall furnish ballot boxes at the expense of township, - 148
shall prepare list of voters entitled to vote at elections, - 149
absence of on election day, vacancy how filled, - - 150

TBBASURER OF STATE,—
duty of where bankers fail to pay taxes, - - 37
to pay warrants drawn for the interest on $250,000 loan, 200, 241
money paid to, to be gold and silver or treasury drafts. - 239
to 6x amount of fuel for Legislature and public offices, 281
shall advertise for proposals fur furnishing the same, - 281
when contractor fails to give bond, may award the contract to

next lowest bidder, . . . . . 2 8 1

USTTKD STATES SEKATOK,—
Legislature to meet in' joint convention for election of, - 223
manner o f electing, . . . . . 2 2 3
President and Secretary of convention to sign certificate of

election of, 224
joint convention for election of, may adjourn from day today, 224
election of to fill vacancy, how conducted, - - 234
when Governor may appoint to fill vacancy, - - 224

UNIFORMS,—
of military companies, by whom prescribed, - - 142

WBITS,—
when returnable to District Court in 5th Judicial District, - 179
when returnable in 1st and 4ih Judicial Districts, . - 264

WARRANTS,^" I *'<s ** "
or other process of executors, how and by whom served, - 187
of attachment, how served upon defendant, - - 198
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